

08-16158-CC

In The United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BERNICE BROWN, as Personal Representative of the estate of Levi
Brown, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District
of Florida, Jacksonville Division, No. 07-00761-CV-J-25HTS (Hon.
Harvey E. Schlesinger, District Judge)

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS AND IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337 - Telephone
Of Counsel

JOHN H. BEISNER
MATTHEW M. SHORS
SCOTT M. EDSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300 - Telephone
(202) 383-5414 - Facsimile
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 12, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The District Court Correctly Decided the Preclusion Issues.	5
II. Plaintiffs Offer No Doctrinal Basis for Treating Generic Findings as Preclusive of Specific Issues.....	8
III. Discarding the Identical-Issue Requirement Would Eviscerate the Right to a Fair Day in Court and Expose Businesses to Unpredictable and Potentially Ruinous Liability.	10
A. The Identical-Issue Requirement Is an Essential Component of Our Justice System.....	11
B. The Identical-Issue Requirement Preserves the Core Due Process Right of a Fair Day in Court.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Abolishing the Identical-Issue Requirement Would Have Dangerous Consequences for Business.	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aiken v. Peck,</i>	
22 Vt. 255 (1850).....	12
<i>Bd. of County Supervisors of Prince William County v. Scottish & York Ins. Servs., Inc.,</i>	
763 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Black v. Ryder/P.I.E. Nationwide, Inc.,</i>	
15 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.,</i>	
402 U.S. 313 (1971)	14, 15
<i>Brake v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,</i>	
229 Cal. Rptr. 336 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	13
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,</i>	
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	20, 21, 23
<i>Cecil v. Cecil,</i>	
19 Md. 72 (1862)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> ,	
27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Conn. Indem. Co. v. Bowman</i> ,	
652 N.E.2d 880 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	13
<i>Connors v. Tanoma Mining Co.</i> ,	
953 F.2d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> ,	
947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac.</i> ,	
94 U.S. 351 (1877)	12
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> ,	
158 U.S. 216 (1895)	12
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> ,	
203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Dowling v. Finley Assocs., Inc.</i> ,	
727 A.2d 1245 (Conn. 1999)	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	6, 10, 16
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	13
<i>Fisher v. Space of Pensacola, Inc.</i> , 461 So. 2d 790 (Ala. 1984).....	13
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Henderson v. Kenner</i> , 1 Rich. 474, 1845 WL 2529 (S.C. Ct. App. 1845).....	12
<i>Herzog v. Lexington Twp.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. 1995)	13
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	15
<i>In re Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Real Estate Title & Settlement Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 869 F.2d 760 (3d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) (Posner, C.J.).....	20, 24
<i>Kozeny-Wagner, Inc. v. Shark</i> , 752 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. App. Ct. 1988).....	13
<i>Major v. Inner City Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 653 A.2d 379 (D.C. 1995).....	13
<i>Massengill v. Scott</i> , 738 S.W.2d 629 (Tenn. 1987)	13
<i>McGregor v. Provident Trust Co.</i> , 162 So. 323 (Fla. 1935).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Midwest Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. Commonwealth Constr. Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Humana Hosp.-Shoals</i> , 942 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1991)	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,</i>	
439 U.S. 322 (1979)	14, 15
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams,</i>	
549 U.S. 346 (2007)	17
<i>Russell v. Place,</i>	
94 U.S. 606 (1877)	12
<i>S.E.L. Maduro (Fla.), Inc. v. M/V Antonio de Gastaneta,</i>	
833 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Schad v. Arizona,</i>	
501 U.S. 624 (1991)	15
<i>Standish v. Parker,</i>	
2 Pick. 20 (Mass. 1823).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,</i>	
538 U.S. 408 (2003)	25
<i>Topps v. State,</i>	
865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	8, 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> ,	
509 U.S. 443 (1993)	15
<i>Washington, Alexandria, & Georgetown Steam-Packet Co. v. Sickles</i> ,	
65 U.S. 333 (1861)	12
<i>Whitehurst v. Camp</i> ,	
699 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1997)	9
 Other Authorities	
18 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER,	
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4402 (2d ed. 2002).....	8
2 COKE, THE FIRST PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND;	
OR, A COMMENTARY UPON LITTLETON ¶ 352A (16th ed. 1809)	11
Brainerd Currie, <i>Mutuality of Collateral Estoppel: Limits of the</i>	
<i>Bernhard Doctrine</i> , 9 STAN. L. REV. 281 (1957)	24
Francis E. McGovern, <i>Lessons in State Class Actions, Punitive</i>	
<i>Damages, and Jury Decision Making Settlement of Mass Torts in a</i>	
<i>Federal System</i> , 36 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 871 (2001)	21, 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page
Richard C. Austness, <i>Retribution and Deterrence: The Role of Punitive Damages in Products Liability Litigation</i> , 74 KY. L. J. 1 (1985).....	20
Stephen Breyer, <i>BREAKING THE VICIOUS CIRCLE: TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION</i> (1993).....	19, 20, 23
<i>The Duchess of 13 Kingston's Case</i> , 20 Howell's State Tr. 538 (House of Lords 1776)	11
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Overview</i> , in <i>REGULATION THROUGH LITIGATION</i> 1 (W. Kip Viscusi ed., 2002)	22, 23
